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Press-release 
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May 2017 market increase is 14,7 %  
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 14,7% in May 2017 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 
 

In May 2017, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 14,7% compared with May 
2016 or by 15 991 sold units, and amounted to 124 990 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers 
Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—May 577 449 cars were sold.  
 
 
 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“The Russian car market demonstrates a solid year-on-year gain in May - for the third month in a row, and at a two-

digit pace for the first time in many years. Noteworthy is also the fact that the positive sales trend is carried by a 

majority of market players. In our view this important enabler for the recovery process gaining further momentum 

and, most importantly, turning into a lasting trend.”      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for May 2017/2016 and January— May 2017/2016 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for May 2017/2016 and January— May 2017/2016 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for May 2017/2016 and January—May 2017/2016 

mailto:olga.zueva@aebrus.ru
mailto:yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru


 

AEB SPONSORS 2017 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2017 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.)  

• HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus  

• MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO  

• ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie  

• Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 
NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
MAY 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – MAY 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
MAY JANUARY - MAY 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

Lada 25 051 20 597 22% 112 835 102 124 10% 

KIA 15 121 11 997 26% 68 434 56 986 20% 

Hyundai* 11 955 10 603 13% 55 915 52 333 7% 

Renault* 10 917 8 952 22% 48 599 41 966 16% 

Toyota* 7 898 6 871 15% 34 836 37 152 -6% 

VW 7 118 5 567 28% 32 270 27 406 18% 

Nissan* 5 766 5 414 7% 28 308 30 315 -7% 

Škoda 4 985 4 706 6% 23 045 22 094 4% 

GAZ LCV* 4 370 3 983 10% 19 878 18 647 7% 

Ford* 3 921 3 495 12% 17 350 16 989 2% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 065 2 840 8% 14 494 15 830 -8% 

UAZ* 2 586 3 107 -17% 15 561 16 602 -6% 

Chevrolet 2 486 2 375 5% 12 315 11 869 4% 

BMW 2 350 2 200 7% 11 906 11 860 0% 

Mazda 1 778 1 307 36% 8 777 7 383 19% 

Lexus 1 766 2 212 -20% 8 656 9 471 -9% 

Audi 1 553 1 808 -14% 6 798 8 832 -23% 

Mitsubishi 1 476 1 105 34% 6 999 7 307 -4% 

Datsun 1 461 1 524 -4% 8 997 6 690 34% 

Lifan 1 273 1 270 0% 5 831 6 255 -7% 

Ravon 1 219 - - 3 707 - - 

Land Rover 848 800 6% 3 745 4 065 -8% 

Volvo 697 303 130% 2 359 1 624 45% 

VW vans* 585 460 27% 2 535 2 203 15% 

Chery 520 461 13% 2 020 2 229 -9% 

Subaru 429 342 25% 1 993 2 160 -8% 

Suzuki 418 312 34% 1 707 2 540 -33% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 367 339 8% 2 251 1 972 14% 

Porsche 365 388 -6% 1 576 1 991 -21% 

Peugeot* 327 217 51% 1 785 1 390 28% 
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Infiniti 296 313 -5% 2 153 1 854 16% 

Citroёn* 283 251 13% 1 561 1 646 -5% 

Geely 206 347 -41% 904 2 766 -67% 

Jaguar 198 126 57% 1 030 423 143% 

Haval 2 173 - - 687 - - 

FIAT* 161 160 1% 827 1 050 -21% 

Changan 133 36 269% 649 283 129% 

Zotye 119 21 467% 361 53 581% 

Cadillac 116 91 27% 561 492 14% 

MINI 115 100 15% 543 502 8% 

Jeep 102 76 34% 622 528 18% 

smart 92 25 268% 238 94 153% 

Isuzu* 58 31 87% 245 215 14% 

Genesis 45 - - 287 - - 

FAW 42 92 -54% 180 437 -59% 

Honda 41 81 -49% 448 593 -24% 

Foton* 35 0 - 88 18 389% 

DFM 31 74 -58% 215 514 -58% 

Brilliance 21 90 -77% 79 571 -86% 

Iveco* 20 90 -78% 124 268 -54% 

BAW* 15 11 36% 59 81 -27% 

SsangYong 11 59 -81% 54 928 -94% 

Hyundai LCV 4 - - 49 - - 

Chrysler 2 3 -33% 3 14 -79% 

Alfa Romeo - 12 - 0 41 - 

Acura - 13 - - 163 - 

Daewoo - 1 335 - - 7 438 - 

Haima  - 7 - - 114 - 

Total 124 990 108 999 14,7% 577 449 549 371 5,1% 

 
 

 
 

 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some 
brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
2. Sales of Haval Motor Rus LLC submitted from January 2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR  

MAY 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – MAY 2017/2016 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / Group 

MAY JANUARY - MAY 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YOY 2017 2016 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

34,8 33,8 1,0 43 491 36 800 18,2% 34,8 33,3 1,5 200 892 182 949 9,8% 

AVTOVAZ  20,0 18,9 1,1 25 051 20 597 21,6% 19,5 18,6 0,9 112 835 102 124 10,5% 

RENAULT  8,7 8,2 0,5 10 917 8 952 22,0% 8,4 7,6 0,8 48 599 41 966 15,8% 

NISSAN 4,6 5,0 (0,4) 5 766 5 414 6,5% 4,9 5,5 (0,6) 28 308 30 315 -6,6% 

INFINITI 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 296 313 -5,4% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 153 1 854 16,1% 

DATSUN 1,2 1,4 (0,2) 1 461 1 524 -4,1% 1,6 1,2 0,4 8 997 6 690 34,5% 

KIA 12,1 11,0 1,1 15 121 11 997 26,0% 11,9 10,4 1,5 68 434 56 986 20,1% 

VW Group 11,4 11,5 (0,1) 14 241 12 541 13,6% 11,2 11,0 0,2 64 648 60 535 6,8% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,7 5,1 0,6 7 118 5 567 27,9% 5,6 5,0 0,6 32 270 27 406 17,7% 

VOLKSWAGEN vans 0,5 0,4 0,1 585 460 27,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 535 2 203 15,1% 

AUDI 1,2 1,7 (0,5) 1 553 1 808 -14,1% 1,2 1,6 (0,4) 6 798 8 832 -23,0% 

ŠKODA 4,0 4,3 (0,3) 4 985 4 706 5,9% 4,0 4,0 0,0 23 045 22 094 4,3% 

HYUNDAI Group 9,6 9,7 (0,1) 12 000 10 603 13,2% 9,7 9,5 0,2 56 202 52 333 7,4% 

HYUNDAI 9,6 9,7 (0,1) 11 955 10 603 12,8% 9,7 9,5 0,2 55 915 52 333 6,8% 

GENESIS 0,0 - - 45 - - 0,0 - - 287 - - 

TOYOTA Group 7,7 8,3 (0,6) 9 664 9 083 6,4% 7,5 8,5 (1,0) 43 492 46 623 -6,7% 

TOYOTA 6,3 6,3 0,0 7 898 6 871 14,9% 6,0 6,8 (0,8) 34 836 37 152 -6,2% 

LEXUS 1,4 2,0 (0,6) 1 766 2 212 -20,2% 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 8 656 9 471 -8,6% 

GAZ LCV 3,5 3,7 (0,2) 4 370 3 983 9,7% 3,4 3,4 0,0 19 878 18 647 6,6% 

FORD  3,1 3,2 (0,1) 3 921 3 495 12,2% 3,0 3,1 (0,1) 17 350 16 989 2,1% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,8 2,9 (0,1) 3 524 3 204 10,0% 2,9 3,3 (0,4) 16 983 17 896 -5,1% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  2,5 2,6 (0,1) 3 065 2 840 7,9% 2,5 2,9 (0,4) 14 494 15 830 -8,4% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,3 0,3 0,0 367 339 8,3% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 251 1 972 14,1% 

smart 0,1 0,0 0,1 92 25 268,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 238 94 153,2% 

GM Group 2,1 2,3 (0,2) 2 602 2 466 5,5% 2,2 2,3 (0,1) 12 876 12 361 4,2% 

CHEVROLET 2,0 2,2 (0,2) 2 486 2 375 4,7% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 12 315 11 869 3,8% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 116 91 27,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0 561 492 14,0% 

UAZ 2,1 2,9 (0,8) 2 586 3 107 -16,8% 2,7 3,0 (0,3) 15 561 16 602 -6,3% 

BMW Group 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 2 465 2 300 7,2% 2,2 2,3 (0,1) 12 449 12 362 0,7% 

BMW 1,9 2,0 (0,1) 2 350 2 200 6,8% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 11 906 11 860 0,4% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 115 100 15,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 543 502 8,2% 

MAZDA 1,4 1,2 0,2 1 778 1 307 36,0% 1,5 1,3 0,2 8 777 7 383 18,9% 

MITSUBISHI 1,2 1,0 0,2 1 476 1 105 33,6% 1,2 1,3 (0,1) 6 999 7 307 -4,2% 

LIFAN  1,0 1,2 (0,2) 1 273 1 270 0,2% 1,0 1,1 (0,1) 5 831 6 255 -6,8% 
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RAVON 1,0 - - 1 219 - - 0,6 - - 3 707 - - 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,8 0,8 0,0 1 046 926 13,0% 0,8 0,8 0,0 4 775 4 488 6,4% 

LAND ROVER 0,7 0,7 0,0 848 800 6,0% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 3 745 4 065 -7,9% 

JAGUAR 0,2 0,1 0,1 198 126 57,1% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 030 423 143,5% 

VOLVO 0,6 0,3 0,3 697 303 130,0% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 359 1 624 45,3% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROEN 

0,5 0,4 0,1 610 468 30,3% 0,6 0,6 0,0 3 346 3 036 10,2% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,2 0,1 327 217 50,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 785 1 390 28,4% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 283 251 12,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 561 1 646 -5,2% 

CHERY 0,4 0,4 0,0 520 461 12,8% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 020 2 229 -9,4% 

SUBARU 0,3 0,3 0,0 429 342 25,4% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 993 2 160 -7,7% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,3 0,0 418 312 34,0% 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 1 707 2 540 -32,8% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 365 388 -5,9% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 576 1 991 -20,8% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 265 251 5,6% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 452 1 633 -11,1% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 161 160 0,6% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 827 1 050 -21,2% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 3 -33,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 14 -78,6% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 102 76 34,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 622 528 17,8% 

ALFA ROMEO - 0,0 - - 12 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 41 - 

GEELY 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 206 347 -40,6% 0,2 0,5 (0,3) 904 2 766 -67,3% 

HAVAl 0,1 - - 173 - - 0,1 - - 687 - - 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,0 0,1 133 36 269,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 649 283 129,3% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,0 0,1 119 21 466,7% 0,1 0,0 0,1 361 53 581,1% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 58 31 87,1% 0,0 0,0 0,0 245 215 14,0% 

FAW 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 42 92 -54,3% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 180 437 -58,8% 

HONDA Group 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 41 94 -56,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 448 756 -40,7% 

HONDA 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 41 81 -49,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 448 593 -24,5% 

ACURA - 0,0 - - 13 - - 0,0 - - 163 - 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 35 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 88 18 388,9% 

DFM 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 31 74 -58,1% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 215 514 -58,2% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 21 90 -76,7% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 79 571 -86,2% 

IVECO 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 20 90 -77,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 124 268 -53,7% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 15 11 36,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 59 81 -27,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 11 59 -81,4% 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 54 928 -94,2% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 - - 4 - - 0,0 - - 49 - - 

HAIMA - 0,0 - - 7 - - 0,0 - - 114 - 

DAEWOO - 1,2 - - 1 335 - - 1,4 - - 7 438 - 

Total 100,0 100,0  124 990 108 999 14,7% 100,0 100,0  577 449 549 371 5,1% 

 
Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 
  

SOLLERS Group  2,1 2,9 (0,8) 2 597 3 166 -18,0% 2,7 3,2 (0,5) 15 615 17 530 -10,9% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 11 59 -81,4% 0,0 0,2 (0,2) 54 928 -94,2% 

UAZ 2,1 2,9 (0,8) 2 586 3 107 -16,8% 2,7 3,0 (0,3) 15 561 16 602 -6,3% 

 
 
 



 

AEB SPONSORS 2017 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2017 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.)  

• HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup • Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus  

• MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO  

• ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie  

• Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO • YIT • YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Krasnoproletarskaya str. 16, bld. 3 

127473 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 
 
 
25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
MAY 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – MAY 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
MAY  

# MODEL BRAND 
JANUARY - MAY 

2017 2016 YoY   2017 2016 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 083 7 569 514  1 Rio KIA 38 126 30 825 7 301 

2 Granta Lada 7 324 7 967 -643  2 Granta Lada 33 444 36 748 -3 304 

3 Vesta Lada 6 556 3 752 2 804  3 Vesta Lada 27 986 17 766 10 220 

4 Solaris Hyundai 5 802 7 627 -1 825  4 Solaris Hyundai 25 260 37 254 -11 994 

5 Creta Hyundai 4 203 - -  5 Creta Hyundai 20 131 - - 

6 Polo VW 3 920 3 540 380  6 Polo VW 18 088 17 754 334 

7 Duster Renault 3 456 4 151 -695  7 Duster Renault 15 886 19 417 -3 531 

8 RAV 4 Toyota 3 166 2 565 601  8 XRAY Lada 12 692 6 247 6 445 

9 XRAY Lada 2 887 1 608 1 279  9 RAV 4 Toyota 12 449 14 152 -1 703 

10 Kaptur Renault 2 669 - -  10 NIVA Chevrolet 11 948 11 672 276 

11 Largus Lada 2 609 2 846 -237  11 Kaptur Renault 11 324 - - 

12 Camry Toyota 2 605 2 169 436  12 Rapid Škoda 11 227 10 335 892 

13 Sandero Renault 2 603 2 366 237  13 Sandero Renault 10 835 10 879 -44 

14 NIVA Chevrolet 2 422 2 349 73  14 Camry Toyota 10 828 10 202 626 

15 Rapid Škoda 2 406 2 393 13  15 4x4 Lada 10 755 11 142 -387 

16 Sportage KIA 2 258 1 412 846  16 Logan Renault 10 520 10 960 -440 

17 4x4 Lada 2 207 1 825 382  17 Largus Lada 10 451 11 709 -1 258 

18 Logan Renault 2 165 2 319 -154  18 Sportage KIA 9 871 6 934 2 937 

19 Tiguan VW 2 165 635 1 530  19 Tiguan VW 9 496 3 280 6 216 

20 Almera Nissan 1 786 1 003 783  20 Octavia A7 Škoda 8 783 8 513 270 

21 Kalina Lada 1 763 1 101 662  21 X-Trail Nissan 8 590 6 780 1 810 

22 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 747 1 797 -50  22 Qashqai Nissan 8 165 7 506 659 

23 Qashqai Nissan 1 607 1 564 43  23 Kalina Lada 7 843 9 288 -1 445 

24 X-Trail Nissan 1 550 1 517 33  24 on-DO Datsun 6 726 4 976 1 750 

25 Focus Ford 1 395 911 484  25 Almera Nissan 6 602 6 332 270 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


